
Village of
Pleasantville

 
Building Department

80 Wheeler Avenue / Pleasantville, New
York 10570

(914) 769-1926 Fax: (914) 769-5519

PLEASANTVILLE ZONING BOARD MEETING
 

To: Zoning Board Members:
 
There will be a meeting of the Pleasantville Zoning Board on  Thursday, July 31,
2025, at 8:15 PM, at Village Hall, 2nd Floor 80 Wheeler Avenue, Pleasantville,
New York.

Meeting Access
Topic: ZBA
Time: Jul 31, 2025 08:00 PM Eastern Time (US and Canada)
 
Join Zoom Meeting
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86432539894?pwd=hTHabr7IQXQHmNALOaeg0P1t4UV8u7.1
 
Meeting ID: 864 3253 9894
Passcode: 293101
One tap mobile
+16465588656,,86432539894# US (New York)
 
Note: one member will be attending remotely at the following location: 
2 Cliffhanger Lane, Seal Harbor, ME 04675 

AGENDA

1. 15 Great Oak Lane
Case No. 2025-12 - Daniel and Meghan Bruen - 15 Great Oak Lane - Proposed
parking area within the existing front yard off Rebecca Avenue on-site in violation of Section
185-38.E “Layout, location and ownership of off-street parking facilities” which prohibits
parking within the front yard other than located within driveways
 
 

2. 80 Oak Ridge Road
Case No. 2025-13 - Michael Arcidiacono  - 80 Oak Ridge Road - Proposed legalization
of the existing open wood deck at the rear of the existing single family dwelling on-site in
violation of Section 36.B (1) Schedule I “Bulk Requirements” regarding deficient side yard
setback
 

3. Minutes of Meeting

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86432539894?pwd=hTHabr7IQXQHmNALOaeg0P1t4UV8u7.1


Meeting of June 5, 2025

Very truly yours
 
 
Robert Hughes
Building Inspector



Meeting Access
Topic: ZBA
Time: Jul 31, 2025 08:00 PM Eastern Time (US and Canada)
 
Join Zoom Meeting
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86432539894?pwd=hTHabr7IQXQHmNALOaeg0P1t4UV8u7.1
 
Meeting ID: 864 3253 9894
Passcode: 293101
One tap mobile
+16465588656,,86432539894# US (New York)
 
Note: one member will be attending remotely at the following location: 
2 Cliffhanger Lane, Seal Harbor, ME 04675 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86432539894?pwd=hTHabr7IQXQHmNALOaeg0P1t4UV8u7.1


15 Great Oak Lane
Case No. 2025-12 - Daniel and Meghan Bruen - 15 Great Oak Lane - Proposed parking area within the
existing front yard off Rebecca Avenue on-site in violation of Section 185-38.E “Layout, location and
ownership of off-street parking facilities” which prohibits parking within the front yard other than located within
driveways
 
 

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type Upload Date
Denial Letter Backup Material 7/24/2025
Principal points letter Backup Material 7/7/2025
Proposed site plan Backup Material 7/7/2025
Property surveys Backup Material 7/7/2025
Site photos Backup Material 7/7/2025
Architectural plans Backup Material 7/7/2025
Aerial view Backup Material 7/7/2025
ZBA application Backup Material 7/7/2025
EAS form Backup Material 7/7/2025
BP application Backup Material 7/7/2025
Public Notice Backup Material 7/7/2025
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Mary Scott
BROOKSIDE PLACE LOOKING TOWARDS ADDITIONAL LOT
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THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

NOTES
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PUBLIC NOTICE 

All public meetings will be held in person and via teleconference. To attend the meeting noted below 

via teleconference and address any application with the ZBA, please visit the Village website 

(www.pleasantville-ny.gov) the evening of the meeting and follow the Zoom virtual meeting link 

provided for this specific meeting date. Don’t hesitate to contact this office for assistance 914-769-1926. 

 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of Pleasantville, 

Pleasantville, New York, will hold a Public Hearing on the 31st of July, 2025, 2024 at 80 Wheeler 

Avenue and via teleconference beginning at 8:15 P.M. pursuant to Article VIII of the Zoning 

Ordinance on the Appeal of Mary Faithorn Scott RA on behalf of the owners Daniel and Meghan 

Bruen residing at 15 Great Oak Lane, Pleasantville, New York, from the decision of Robert Hughes, 

Building Inspector, dated July 3, 2025 to create a parking area within the front yard of the existing 

single family dwelling on-site in violation.  The property involved is known as 15 Great Oak Lane, 

Pleasantville, New York and described on the Village Tax Maps as Section 106.6, Block 2, Lot 20 and is 

located on the easterly side of Great Oak Lane, Pleasantville, New York in an R-1 “One Family 

Residence District”.  Said appeal is being made to obtain a variance from Section 185-38.E “Layout, 

location and ownership of off-street parking facilities” of the Village Municipal Code which 

prohibits parking within the front yard other than located within driveways                                                                                                  

      Robert Hughes, Building Inspector 

      Zoning Board of Appeals 

      of the Village of Pleasantville                

http://www.pleasantville-ny.gov/


80 Oak Ridge Road
Case No. 2025-13 - Michael Arcidiacono  - 80 Oak Ridge Road - Proposed legalization of the existing
open wood deck at the rear of the existing single family dwelling on-site in violation of Section 36.B (1)
Schedule I “Bulk Requirements” regarding deficient side yard setback
 

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type Upload Date
Denial Letter Backup Material 7/28/2025
Principal points letter Backup Material 7/7/2025
Architectural plan Backup Material 7/7/2025
Property survey - 2025 Backup Material 7/7/2025
Tax map Backup Material 7/7/2025
Tax parcel maps Backup Material 7/7/2025
Town of Mt Pleasant Assessors Cards Backup Material 7/7/2025
CO's from Mt Pleasant and original deck plan from 1979 Backup Material 7/7/2025
Public Notice Backup Material 7/7/2025
BP application Backup Material 7/7/2025
EAS form Backup Material 7/7/2025
ZBA application Backup Material 7/7/2025



PLEASANTVILI.E 

Village of Pleasantville 

Building Department 

Michael Arcidiacono 
80 Oak Ridge Road 
Pleasantville, New York 10570 

80 Wheeler Avenue • Pleasantville, New York 10570 

(914) 769-1926 Fax: (914) 769-5519

PARCELID 

Sec - 99.15 
Blk- 3 

Lot- 41 

Re - Building Permit application dated June 14, 2025 for a proposal to legalize an existing open 
wood deck at the rear of the existing single-family dwelling structure on-site in violation located at 80 

Oak Ridge Road, within the Village of Pleasantville, on-site in violation. 

Date: July 3, 2025 

Dear Michael: 

This notice is to inform you that your building permit application submitted to this Department dated June 
14, 2025 for a proposal to legalize an existing open wood deck at the rear of the existing single-family 
dwelling structure located at 80 Oak Ridge Road, within the Village of Pleasantville, is hereby denied. 

Denial is based on the following facts: 

1. Subject property is located in an RRR "One-Family Residence" zoning district within the
Village of Pleasantville, New York.

2. To legalize the open wood deck as it exist at the rear of the existing single-family dwelling
structure would not comply with Section 185-36.B.( 1) Schedule I "Bulk Requirements" of the
Village Municipal Code which sets forth the following: 

Required Provided Variance Needed 

Side yard setback ...................................... 20 feet 15.07 feet 4.93 feet 
(southern side to rear deck) 

You may appeal this decision to the local Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty ( 60) days of receipt of 
this notice. 

If you should have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact this Department. 

Very truly y
��

rs
; 

��;i,r 
Building Inspector 
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                              PUBLIC NOTICE 

All public meetings will be held in person and via teleconference. To attend the meeting noted below via 

teleconference and address any application with the ZBA, please visit the Village website (www.pleasantville-

ny.gov) the evening of the meeting and follow the Zoom virtual meeting link provided for this specific meeting 

date. Don’t hesitate to contact this office for assistance 914-769-1926. 

 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of Pleasantville, New York, will hold 

a Public Hearing on the 31st of July, 2025, in person at 80 Wheeler Avenue, Pleasantville, NY and via 

teleconference beginning at 8:15 P.M. pursuant to Article VIII of the Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal of Michael 

A Testa, Jr on behalf of the owner Michael Arcidiacono residing at 80 Oak Ridge Road, Pleasantville, New York, 

from the decision of Robert Hughes, Building Inspector, dated July 2, 2025 for a permit to legalize an existing 

open wood deck at the rear of the existing single family structure on-site in violation.  The property involved is 

described on the Village Tax Maps as Section 99.15, Block 3, Lot 41, and is located on the western side of Oak 

Ridge Road, Pleasantville, New York in an RRR “One-Family Residence” zoning district.  Said appeal is being 

made to obtain a variance(s) from Section 185-36.B (1) Schedule I “Bulk Requirements”, of the Village Municipal 

Zoning Ordinance which sets forth the following criteria: 

                                                                    Required                    Provided                   Variance Needed 

Side yard setback………………….…….   20 feet                      15.07 feet                       4.93 feet         

(southern side to rear deck) 

                 Robert Hughes, Building Inspector 

       Zoning Board of Appeals 

       of the Village of Pleasantville                

http://www.pleasantville-ny.gov/
http://www.pleasantville-ny.gov/
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The Pleasantville Zoning Board of Appeals meeting was called to order by Austin Campriello, 

Chairman, at approximately 8:15 PM on June 5, 2025. Attending the meeting were: Austin 

Campriello, Chairman; Serge Budzyn, Seth Gladstone, Steven Krauss and Erika Krieger, 

Members, and Robert Hughes, Building Inspector.  

 

 

1. Case No. 2025-09 – Joseph and Kerry Morrone - 143 Sarles Lane – Proposed one-

story addition to the existing single-family dwelling in violation of Section 185-36.B.(1), 

“Bulk Requirements,” regarding front yard setback and excessive building coverage. 

Present: Joseph and Kerry Morrone and Jim Coleman, Architect.  

Mr. Coleman said the subject property is a very small non-conforming lot and they need a lot 

coverage variance. Coverage is currently 20%; with the addition, coverage would be 24.5% 

Mr. Coleman said the proposed addition is to replace some awkward additions previously 

constructed in the back. The addition will line up with the house and will not extend any further 

into the front yard, but they do need a front yard variance.  

There were no comments by members of the Board. 

There were no comments by members of the public. 

On a motion by Mr. Krauss, seconded by Ms. Krieger, and unanimously carried, the Public 

Hearing was closed. 

Based upon a review of the application of Joseph and Kerry Marrone for a proposed one-story 

addition to the existing single-family dwelling at 143 Sarles Lane, it has been determined that the 

ZBA is the only Involved Agency and that the Proposed Action is classified as a Type II Action 

under Part 617.5 of the State Environmental Quality Review Act regulations. Therefore, this 

application requires no further processing under SEQR. 

VOTING took place as follows: 

Mr. Krauss -  Approve. The front and side yard variances are needed for what is there 

now. While the lot coverage at 24.5 % is somewhat large, other homes in 

the area also exceed permitted coverage, and this proposal’s coverage 

might even be less than others in the area. 

Ms. Krieger -   Approve, for reasons stated by her colleague. 

Mr. Gladstone  -  Approve, for reasons stated. 

Mr. Budzyn -   Approve, for reasons stated. 



Pleasantville Zoning Board of Appeals 

June 5, 2025 

2 
 

Mr. Campriello -  Approve, agrees with colleagues.  

 

2. Case No. 2025-10 – Chris Mueller – 46 Guion Street – Proposed open wood deck at 

the rear of the existing single-family dwelling structure in violation of Section 185-B.(1), 

“Bulk Requirements” regarding deficient side yard setbacks and excessive building 

coverage. Present: Lucas Cascardo, Architect. 

 

Mr. Cascardo said the applicant would like to extend the deck, which is really more of a  deck 

landing. The proposal is for a deck that would extend to the rear of the house at the first-floor 

level.  

The lot is pre-existing nonconforming. 

Mr. Cascardo said they need a side yard variance due to the fact that there isn’t a garage on the 

property.  

The applicant also needs a variance for lot coverage. Existing coverage already exceeds 

permitted by 1%. The size of the new deck would be a modest 10-feet x 10.5-feet. 

Mr. Cascardo said that there is an existing patio that they will reduce in size in order to reduce 

impermeable area and address some of the coverage issue. 

There were no comments by members of the Board. 

There were no comments by members of the public. 

On motion by Ms. Kriger, seconded by Mr. Krauss and unanimously carried, the Public Hearing 

was closed. 

Based upon a review of the application of Chris Mueller for an open wood deck at the rear of the 

existing single-family dwelling at 46 Guion Street, it has been determined that the ZBA is the only 

Involved Agency and that the Proposed Action is classified as a Type II Action under Part 617.5 

of the State Environmental Quality Review Act regulations. Therefore, this application requires no 

further processing under SEQR. 

VOTING took place as follows: 

Mr. Budzyn - Approve. The variance requested is de minimis. The side yard variance is 

not a major part because it basically exists because of the dimensions of 
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the house and there is a just a small portion at the rear that would be 

infringing on that side yard but not extending any further than the existing. 

Additionally, it would be a benefit to remove the patio, and the proposal 

wouldn’t affect the neighborhood in any way.  

Mr. Gladstone - Approve. The lines of the proposal are not extending beyond existing lines 

of the house or lines of view from the front. It is of minimal impact to the 

neighborhood and the community. 

Ms. Kreiger - Approve, the request is de minimis and the balance weighs in favor of the 

applicant.  

Mr. Krauss -   Approve, for reasons stated by colleagues. 

Mr. Campriello - Approve, agree with colleagues.  

 

3. Case No. 2025-11 – MAD Real Property LLC – 3 Stanley Street – Proposed 

construction of a new two-family dwelling in violation of Section 185-36.B.(1), “Bulk 

Requirements” regarding deficient lot area, width, frontage, front, side and rear yard 

setbacks and excessive building coverage. Present: Andrew Pellingham, Architect 

 

Mr. Pellingham said there is currently a three-family house  on the property, which is in very 

poor condition and needs a lot of work. Also, the layouts in the structure  are not ideal for 

families looking to rent an apartment.  The location is on the fringe of the commercial zone. It is 

in the R-3 Zone. 

Originally, Mr. Pellingham said  they looked at adding another floor to the existing structure, but 

then they would have to satisfy the parking. That would require the creation of a 30-foot-wide 

curb cut to accommodate three garages side-by-side. They decided not to go that route but 

instead were proposing to demolish the existing building and constructing a brand-new side-by-

side two-family home. This would reduce the density in the area as well as the number of 

occupants coming in and out. 

The lot is pre-existing nonconforming at 50 x 100 feet. The requirement for a new structure is 75 

x 100 feet (7.500 square feet).  

Mr. Pellingham said they were seeking several variances in order to build what they believed 

were desirable, decent sized apartments, each with some backyard pace off the kitchen. Although 

there are several variances being requested, Mr. Pellingham felt that the proposal was a better 

solution than what is currently there. 
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Mr. Campriello agreed that the proposed project was an improvement over what existed.  

Mr. Hughes confirmed that building coverage did not include the patio. 

Mr. Pellingham said they believed their layout was conducive to renters. They wanted the layout 

with a garage, first floor living, second floor bedrooms and a backyard off the kitchen, which 

they believed felt more like the layout of a home. Mr. Pellingham added that it was an 

opportunity for people who couldn’t afford a starter home to still enjoy living in the Village. 

Mr. Gladstone clarified with the applicant that the reason for all the variances was due to the 

side-by-side design. 

Mr. Hughes said the lot area, lot width, and lot frontage would be required variances regardless 

of layout if they do a rebuild. They would not need those variances if they were just making 

additions to the existing house. Mr. Pellingham maintained that a stacked configuration would 

not be ideal and would not provide renters with their own two-floor homes. 

Mr. Hughes said other lots in the area were very similar. Some of those lots are in Pleasantville, 

but the majority are in the Town of Mount Pleasant.   

On a motion by Mr. Krauss, seconded by Mr. Budzyn and unanimously carried, the public 

hearing was closed. 

Based upon a review of the application of MAD Real Property to construct a new two-family home 

at 3 Stanley Street, it has been determined that the ZBA is the only Involved Agency and that the 

Proposed Action is classified as a Type II Action under Part 617.5 of the State Environmental 

Quality Review Act regulations. Therefore, this application requires no further processing under 

SEQR.  

VOTING took place as follows:  

Mr. Krauss - Approve, mainly because of the location of the lot. For almost any other 

lot in the Village, these would be way too many variances and way too 

large variances. But this property is across the street from a restaurant and 

the property next door is very similar. The property on the side is also an 

apartment building. It’s 100 ft from a main road. So, even though the 

variances are somewhat significant, overall, the benefit to the applicant 

and the neighborhood outweighs any detriment to the. neighborhood. To 

be clear, Mr. Krauss said he voted to approve the variance for this 



Pleasantville Zoning Board of Appeals 

June 5, 2025 

5 
 

location. It works there, but such large variances would not be acceptable 

elsewhere in the Village. 

Mr. Campriello - Approve. Mr. Campriello agreed with what Mr. Krauss said. Initially he  

was startled by the number of variances being requested, but the balance 

tips in favor of the applicant. 

Ms. Krieger - Approve. A large part of the balance tipping in their favor is the reduction 

in the number of families from three to two. That helps to counter some of 

the variances which, when you look at them – 30% coverage going to over 

36% sounds rater substantial, but overall, the balance tips in favor of the 

applicant. 

Mr. Gladstone - Approve. Mr. Gladstone said he is generally reluctant to approve variances 

for brand new construction but feels the proposal would improve the 

neighborhood from what is there now, and the proposal is within 

reasonable context and scale with the surrounding properties.  

Mr. Budzyn -  Approve, for all the reasons stated. 

 

4. Minutes  

The minutes of the April 24, 2025, Zoning Board of Appeals meeting were unanimously 

approved.  

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

 

Mary Sernatinger    

 Secretary 
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